

State of New Jersey,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

Darryl Nieves,

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-002069-21T4

CRIMINAL ACTION

On Appeal from an Order of the  
Superior Court of New Jersey,  
Middlesex County, Docket No. Below:  
MID-17-000837

---

BRIEF on behalf of The INNOCENCE NETWORK AND CENTER FOR  
INTEGRITY IN FORENSIC SCIENCES in support of petition to participate as  
*AMICUS CURIAE*

---

Of Counsel and on the Brief:  
Lance J. Kalik  
(NJ ID #025631994)

On the Brief:  
Nakul Y. Shah  
(NJ ID #246212017)

RIKER DANZIG LLP  
One Speedwell Avenue  
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981  
Tel: (973) 538-0800

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Innocence Network and the  
Center for Integrity in Forensic  
Sciences*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	6
I. FOLLOWING CURRENT SCIENTIFIC UNDERSTANDING—RATHER THAN OUTDATED LEGAL PRECEDENT—THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE STATE'S AHT EVIDENCE.....	6
A. Current Scientific Consensus Does Not Support Diagnosis of AHT Based on Only the “Triad” of Medical Findings Commonly Associated with Shaking .....	6
B. Where, as Here, Legal Precedent and Current Science Diverge, Courts Must Follow the Science or Risk Unjust Outcomes .....	7
C. The Focus on Current Scientific Consensus Is Mandated by New Jersey’s <u>Frye</u> Standard.....	9
II. COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY ARE INCREASINGLY RECOGNIZING THAT THE AHT DIAGNOSIS IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SCIENCE .....	12
A. The Only Other Court in NJ to Undertake a Comprehensive Review of the Science Similarly Concluded that the AHT Diagnosis Is No Longer Generally Accepted .....	12
B. Recognition of the New Scientific Understanding of AHT Has Led to Numerous Reversals and Exonerations.....	16

III. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS GATEKEEPING  
FUNCTION—WHICH IS ESSENTIAL TO PREVENT WRONGFUL  
CONVICTIONS.....17

A. Forensic Evidence Is Uniquely Powerful in its Ability to Influence—  
and Potentially Mislead—Jurors and Factfinders. ....18

B. The Risk of Admitting Flawed Forensic Evidence Is Not  
Hypothetical—It Is a Leading Cause of Wrongful Conviction .....20

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Allison v. State</u> , 448 P.3d 266 (Alaska Ct. App. 2019).....	16
<u>Clemons v. State</u> , 392 Md. 339 (2006) .....	17, 19
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	19
<u>Del Prete v. Thompson</u> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	17
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	3, 4, 9
<u>Hanson v. Baker</u> , 766 F. App'x 501 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<u>Ex Parte Henderson</u> , 384 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	17
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</u> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	20
<u>People v. Bailey</u> , No. 346321, 2021 WL 1326733 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2021).....	16
<u>People v. Miller</u> , 47 Misc. 3d 355 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2014), <u>affd</u> , 41 N.Y.S. 3d 625 (App. Div. 4d Dep't 2016).....	16-17
<u>Rochkind v. Stevenson</u> , 471 Md. 1 (2020) .....	19-20

State v. Compton,  
304 N.J. Super. 477 (App. Div. 1997) ..... 14

State v. Edmunds,  
308 Wis. 2d 374 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008) ..... 17

State v. Galloway,  
133 N.J. 631 (1993) ..... 15

State v. Harvey,  
151 N.J. 117 (1997) ..... 9-10

State v. J.L.G.,  
234 N.J. 265 (2018) ..... 9, 10, 11

State v. J.Q.,  
130 N.J. 554 (1993) ..... 11, 12

State v. Jacoby,  
No. 15-11-0917-1 (N.J. Super. Law Div. Aug. 17, 2018) 2018 WL  
5098763..... 9, 12, 13, 14

State v. Stinson,  
134 Wis.2d 224, Wis.App..... 8

United States v. Frazier,  
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 19

Vanek v. Wofford,  
No. CV 14-4427-AG (KK), 2016 WL 6783340 (C.D. Cal. July 26,  
2016) ..... 16

Wilson v. State,  
370 Md. 191 (2002) ..... 18

**Other Authorities**

Alexandra Gross, The National Registry of Exonerations, Levon  
Brooks, October 3, 2021,  
[https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.a  
spx?caseid=3058](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3058) ..... 8

Forensic Sciences, About CIFS, <https://cifsjustice.org/about-cifs/excluding-unreliable-techniques/> .....3

Innocence Project, Description of Bite Mark Exonerations, [https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Description-of-bite-mark-exonerations-and-statistical-analysis\\_UPDATED-04.09.2020.pdf](https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Description-of-bite-mark-exonerations-and-statistical-analysis_UPDATED-04.09.2020.pdf) .....21

Innocence Project, Overturning Wrongful Convictions Involving Misapplied Forensics, <https://www.innocenceproject.org/overturning-wrongful-convictions-involving-flawed-forensics/> .....2

Jack B. Weinstein, Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence Is Sound: It Should Not Be Amended, 138 F.R.D. 631, 632 (1991).....18

Kate Briquet, The University of Mississippi School of Law, On Death Row for the Wrong Hair, April 24, 2015, <https://innocenceproject.olemiss.edu/willie-jerome-manning-spends-two-decades-in-prison-over-faulty-hair-science/> .....21

Keith A. Findley, Innocents at Risk: Adversary Imbalance, Forensic Science, and the Search for Truth, 38 Seton Hall L. Rev. 893, 948 (2008) .....19

Mark A. Godsey & Marie Alao, She Blinded Me with Science: Wrongful Convictions and the “Reverse CSI Effect”, 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 481, 495 (2011) .....18

Richard H. Underwood, Evaluating Scientific and Forensic Evidence, 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 149, 166 (2000).....18

The National Registry of Exonerations, Robert Lee Stinson, May 2, 2022, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3666> .....7

Tom R. Tyler, Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction, 115 Yale L.J. 1050, 1068 (2006) .....18
